

No. 17-340

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW PRIME, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF BY EMPLOYMENT LAW SCHOLARS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

John G. Albanese  
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.  
43 SE Main Street  
Suite 505  
Minneapolis, MN 55414  
(612) 594-5997  
jalbanese@bm.net

Anna P. Prakash  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP  
4600 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 256-3200  
aprakash@nka.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii  
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE ..... 1  
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 1  
ARGUMENT ..... 3  
I. Many Federal and State Statutory  
Schemes Do Not Distinguish Between  
Common Law Employees and  
Independent Contractors..... 3  
II. The Reality of the Working Relationship,  
Not the Face of the Contract, Determines  
Worker Status Under Federal  
Employment Statutes..... 8  
CONCLUSION..... 17  
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Absolute Roofing &amp; Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,</i> 580 F. App’x 357 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Alberty-Vélez v. Corporación de Puerto Rico Para La Difusión Pública,</i> 361 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	10–11
<i>Alexander v. Avera St. Luke’s Hosp.,</i> 768 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Baker v. Flint Eng’g &amp; Const. Co.,</i> 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Barrentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,</i> 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	13, 16
<i>Berger v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,</i> 843 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.,</i> 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Chapman v. A.S.U.I. Healthcare &amp; Dev. Ctr.,</i> 562 F. App’x 182 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Cilecek v. Inova Health Sys. Servs.,</i> 115 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	4
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells,</i> 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	11–12
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid,</i> 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	10, 12

<i>Crew One Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 811 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi</i> , 328 U.S. 108 (1946).....	13
<i>Frankel v. Bally, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Glascock v. Linn Cty. Emergency Med., PC</i> , 698 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Herald Co. v. NLRB</i> , 444 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	11
<i>Imars v. Contractors Mfg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 27, 1998 WL 598778 (6th Cir. 1998) (unreported table decision) .....	14, 16
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....	13
<i>McFeeley v. Jackson St. Entm't, LLC</i> , 825 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Morris v. JTM Materials, Inc.</i> , 78 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. App. 2002) .....	5
<i>Morrison v. Int'l Programs Consortium, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	9–10
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	10–11
<i>Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Peno Trucking, Inc. v. Comm'r.</i> , 296 Fed.Appx. 449 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	12

<i>Perry v. Harco Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assocs., Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	12
<i>Safarian v. Am. DG Energy Inc.</i> , 622 F. App'x 149 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Scantland v. Jeffrey Knight, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron &amp; R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	13, 16
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	13
<i>Weary v. Cochran</i> , 377 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>White v. Excalibur Ins. Co.</i> , 599 F.2d 50 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	5
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2, 4
49 U.S.C. § 31101(2).....	5
10 C.F.R. § 850.03 .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 390.5T.....	4
49 C.F.R. § 1552.21 .....	6
4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-6:6001 .....	5
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 92 § 390.1020 .....	5
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 2174-A.....	7

Minn. Stat. § 181.950, subd. 6 .....	6
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 41-03-42(1)(a).....	6–7
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 75-362(12) .....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 33.210.....	7
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 38-390.5 .....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-51-1102.....	7

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Anna P. Prakash and Brittany B. Skemp, <i>Beyond the Minimum Wage: How the Fair Labor Standards Act’s Broad Social and Economic Protections Support Its Application to Workers Who Earn a Substantial Income</i> , 30 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 367 (2015).....	15
EEOC Compliance Manual § 605:0009 .....	12
Nat’l Emp’t Law Project (NELP), <i>Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on Workers and Federal and State Treasuries</i> , Fact Sheet (Sept. 2017) available at <a href="https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/NELP-independent-contractors-cost-2017.pdf">https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp- content/uploads/NELP-independent- contractors-cost-2017.pdf</a> .....	15
